

## **Market Notice**

Number: A1200

Date: 09 March 2010

## SCHEDULED UPGRADE TO JSE NETWORK ACCESS SWITCH DEVICES - 27 MARCH 2010

The JSE has planned a maintenance improvement initiative for the JSE Infrastructure during 2010. As some of the changes required are complex and to mitigate any change impact and associated risks, user participation may be required to prove the changes.

A complex network change is scheduled for Saturday, 27 March 2010 which requires user participation as follows:-

Date	Change Description	Participation Required	
27 March 2010	JSE Switch Message	Mandatory participation for all JSE Equity Market clients connecting via the JSE Hub.	
	Routing Change		
		Client IT resources are required to prove connectivity	
		to the JSE Equity Market services post the change.	
		JSE InfoWiz subscribers connecting via the LSE	
		Verizon NW are not impacted and not required to	
		participate.	

## Proposed high level test schedule:-

#	Description	Time	Participation Required
		SAST	
1.	IOS's software on the 6509 and 6513	5:00 - 09:00	JSE Internal Activities
	switches and FWSM's.		
2.	Internal JSE change proving activities	09:00 - 10:00	JSE Internal Activities
3.	JSE Client on site	10:00	
4.	JSE Client to login to JSE Services.	10:00 – 11:00	Technical proving to Neutron
	JSE Equity Market		
	- Login to SII		
	- Login to IRI		
	Confirm receipt of multicast data     Login to BDA		
	- Test equity dissemination FTP		
5.	Go/No Go Decision	11:00 – 11:30	JSE Checkpoint



JSE Limited Registration Number: 2005/022939/06

One Exchange Square, Gwen Lane, Sandown, South Africa.

Private Bag X991174, Sandton, 2146, South Africa. Telephone:
+27 11 520 7000, Facsimile: +27 11 520 8584, www.jse.co.za

Executive Directors: RM Loubser (CEO), NF Newton-King, F Evans (CFO), JH Burke, LV Parsons Non-Executive Directors: HJ Borkum (Chairman), AD Botha, ZL Combi, MR Johnston, DM Lawrence, W Luhabe, A Mazwai, NS Nematswerani, N Nyembezi-Heita, N Payne, G Serobe Alternate Director: J Berman

6.	JSE change Rollback (If required)	11:30 – 12:30	JSE Internal
7.	Internal Proving activities post rollback (If	12:30 – 13:30	JSE Internal Activities
	required)		
8.	Equity Market proving post the rollback (If	13:30 – 14:30	Technical proving to Neutron
	required)		

A more detailed test schedule will be distributed to JSE clients prior to the 27 March 2010.

The JSE is creating an SMS & Email group to provide test progress updates during the test, please forward all primary contact details that you wish to have included in these groups to the Equity Market Account Management team on <a href="EMAccman@jse.co.za">EMAccman@jse.co.za</a>.

Kindly refer any other queries related to this Gazette to the JSE Customer Service team on (011) 520 7777 or <a href="mailto:CustomerSupport@jse.co.za">CustomerSupport@jse.co.za</a>.

The JSE regards all services to be of utmost importance and remains committed to providing reliable, efficient and effective services to its Clients. The JSE appreciates the assistance from our Clients in this regard

## **Leanne Parsons**

Chief Operating Officer Equity Market Division

Tel: +27 11 520 7340 Fax: +27 11 520 8340 LeanneP@jse.co.za